

No. 18-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND;
NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS &
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF
TOSHIBA CORPORATION'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID M. RICE
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. KEMNER
TROY M. YOSHINO
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 954-0200
david.rice@squirepb.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Organization for
International Investment*

November 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. SECURITIES LAW TO ADRS DISRESPECTS FOREIGN SOVER- EIGNTY BECAUSE IT INFRINGES UPON THE AUTHORITY OF NATIONS TO REGULATE THEIR OWN CORPO- RATE CITIZENS AND SECURITIES EXCHANGES	4
A. This Court Has Appropriately Instructed the Lower Courts to Show Respect for the Authority of Foreign Sovereigns by Limiting the Extrater- ritorial Application of U.S. Law	5
B. Sovereign Nations—including the United States Itself—Regularly and Rightfully Object to the Extraterri- torial Application of Laws Based on the Perceived Affront to their Sovereignty	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. AT A MINIMUM, A RULE CLARIFY- ING APPLICATION OF U.S. SECURI- TIES LAWS TO ADRS AND SIMILAR INSTRUMENTS IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE CLARITY IN THE LAW AND REDUCE UNCERTAINTIES THAT HAVE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR U.S. INVESTMENT AND THE GLOBAL ECONOMY	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	7, 9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010),.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....	7
<i>Parkcentral Glob. HUB Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	14
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 8, 9, 14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	13
 STATUTES	
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
 FOREIGN STATUTES	
Foreign Proceedings (Excess of Jurisdiction) Act 1984, No. 3 (Australia).	12
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	14
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Governments of the Federal Republic of Germany and Belgium, <i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v.</i> <i>Empagran S.A.</i> , No. 03-724, 2004 WL 226388 (Feb. 3, 2004).....	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Congressional Research Service, <i>U.S. Policy Regarding the Int’l Criminal Ct</i> (Sept. 2002)	12
International Chamber of Commerce. <i>Policy Statement on Extraterritoriality and Business</i> , (July 13, 2006)	16
James K. Jackson (Congressional Research Service), <i>U.S. Direct Investment Abroad: Trends and Current Issues</i> (June 29, 2017), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS21118.pdf	1
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Imprudent Power: Reconsidering U.S. Regulation of Foreign Tender Offers</i> , 87 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 523 (1993).....	9-10
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Global Class Actions</i> , <i>NATIONAL L.J.</i> , June 11, 2007	10, 11, 16
Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, <i>Seeing Through the Smoke: Securities Litigation Study</i> (Apr. 2018), available at https://www.pwc.com/us/en/forensic-services/assets/securities-litigation-study-seeing-through-the-smoke.pdf	15
Stephen J. Choi & Andrew T. Guzman, <i>Portable Reciprocity: Rethinking the International Reach of Securities Regulation</i> , 71 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 903 (1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Toshiba International Corporation, <i>Manufacturing & Services</i> , https://www.toshiba.com/tic/inside-toshiba/manufacturing-services (last visited Nov. 27, 2018).....	2
Toshiba Corporation, Notice on an Action for Compensatory Damages Filed Against Toshiba (Nov. 14, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.toshiba.co.jp/about/ir/en/news/20171114_2.pdf	8
